of September 21, 2023 providing notice pursuant to Labor Code section 2699.3, subd.(a). 

1.36. “PAGA Penalties” means the total amount of civil penalties paid to the LWDA and 

Aggrieved Employees pursuant to PAGA.  The Parties will seek approval from the Court for payment 

of PAGA Penalties in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

($150,000.00) to be paid from the Gross Settlement Amount, allocated 25% to be paid to the 

Aggrieved Employees based on the number of PAGA Pay Periods worked during the PAGA Period 

($37,500.00) and the 75% to LWDA ($112,500.00) as the LWDA’s share of the settlement of PAGA

[...]

indemnifies Defendant, from any claim or liability for taxes, penalties, or interest arising as a result 

of the Class Counsel Fees Payment or the Class Counsel Litigation Expenses Payment. 

3.2.3. To the Administrator: An Administration Expenses Payment not to exceed 

Thirty-five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($35,000.00) except for a showing of good cause and 

as approved by the Court. The Parties agree to cooperate in the administration process and to make 

all reasonable efforts to control and minimize the cost and expenses incurred in administration of 

the Settlement.